## ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 562

# AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$250,000.00 TO FINANCE CERTAIN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF ALLOWAY, TO WIT: IMPROVEMENT TO MUNICIPAL ROADS

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee of Alloway, County of Salem, State of New Jersey, have determined various roads in the Township requiring improvements, and

**WHEREAS**, this Ordinance authorizes the expenditure of said funds for the improvements of said roads:

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Alloway, County of Salem and State of New Jersey as follows:

The Township Committee of Alloway is hereby authorized to undertake all necessary steps to repair and improve various Township roads.

- 1. The Township Committee of Alloway finds that the estimated cost of the aforesaid project is \$250,000.00 and that the same are defined as capital improvement.
- 2. Such project is funded from the Capital Improvement Fund.
- 3. The 2024 Capital Budget for Alloway Township includes the provisions of this Ordinance to the extent required by the Local Finance board, showing full detail of the Capital Budget and Capital Program.
- 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.
- 5. All Ordinances or parts which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Amendment to an Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 6. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon posting, publication and final passage in the manner prescribed by law.
- 7. If the terms of this Ordinance shall be in conflict with those of another Ordinance of the township of Alloway, then the restriction which imposes the greater limitation shall be enforced.

ATTEST:	
Brittany Vanaman, Acting Municipal Clerk	P. Ed McKelvey, Mayor

#### **NOTICE**

**NOTICE** is hereby given that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Alloway, in the County of Salem and State of New Jersey on the 18th of April, 2024 and will be considered for final passage after a public hearing at a meeting to be held by the Township Committee of the Township of Alloway at the Alloway Township Municipal Building, 49 South Greenwich Street, Alloway, New Jersey on the 16th of May, 2024 at 7:00 p.m.

## ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 562

### **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of Ordinance No. 562 adoptownship Committee of the Township of Alloway, Salem County, at a meeting held of the Alloway Township Municipal Building. 40 South Croonwich Street. All	on May 16,
2024 in the Alloway Township Municipal Building, 49 South Greenwich Street, Allo	iway, new
Jersey.	
Brittany Vanaman, Acting Municipal Clerk	